
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

FISCAL YEAR 2021
MONDAY, JUNE 15, 2020 AT 6:00 P.M.

FRANKLIN, SS:









To either of the Constables of the Town of Orange, in the County of Franklin:

GREETING:  

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town, qualified to vote on Town affairs, to meet at Ralph C. Mahar, football field, located at 507 South Main Street, in said Orange on Monday, the fifteenth day in June 2020, at six in the evening, then and there to act on the following articles:
The amount of available “Free Cash” for the General Fund, certified by the 
Director of Accounts is

$457,739
The amount of “Retained Earnings” for the Water Enterprise Fund, certified by the 

Director of Accounts is

$89,239
The amount of “Retained Earnings” for the Sewer Enterprise Fund, certified by the 

Director of Accounts is

$84,772
ARTICLE 1: TOWN REPORT
To see if the Town will accept the reports of the Officers and Committees as printed in the Annual Town Report; or take any other action relative thereto.
ARTICLE 2: SPENDING LIMITS

To see if the Town will vote to approve annual spending limits for FY21 for revolving funds established in the Town Bylaws, in accordance with M.G.L. c.44, s.53E1/2, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020:
Revolving Fund
FY21 Spending Limit

Hazardous Spill
$  20,000

Gas Inspector
$  15,000

Plumbing Inspector
$  25,000

Excavation and Trench Permit
$    5,000

Airport Fuel
$116,000

Sealer of Weights and Measures
$  15,000

Board of Health
$  30,000

Landfill & Recycling
$  30,000

Landfill & Recycling
$  10,000

Dog Fund
$  50,000
Planning Board
$  25,000

Council on Aging
$    6,000
or take any other action relative thereto.
ARTICLE 3: BALANCE AGREEMENTS


To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Treasurer to enter into compensating balance agreements with the approval of the Board of Selectmen during Fiscal 2021 as permitted by M.G.L. c44, §53F; or take any other action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 4: WATER ENTERPRISE BUDGET 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $745,084.00 for the Water Enterprise Fund beginning July 1, 2020 in accordance with the provisions of M.G.L. c.44, §53F½, amount to be funded from the following sources; or take any action relative thereto.

	User Charges
	       $734,314

	Water Liens
	                  $1,873

	Other Departmental Revenue
	$2,907

	Investment Income
	$1,990

	Development Charges
	$4,000

	Retained Earnings
	$0

	Total Revenues
	$745,084


	To be expended as follows:
	

	Direct Costs

	Salaries & Wages
	$278,838

	Expenses
	$255,750

	Equipment
	$35,000

	Capital Outlay
	$27,000

	Debt & Interest
	$0

	Emergency Reserve
	$15,000

	Subtotal
	$611,588


	Indirect Costs                                                  
	              $133,496

	
	


Total Expenses



   $745,084
ARTICLE 5: WWTP/SEWER ENTERPRISE BUDGET 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $738,086.00 for the WWTP/Sewer Enterprise Fund for fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020, in accordance with the provisions of M.G.L. c.44, §53F½, amount to be funded from the following sources; or to take any other action relative thereto.  
User Fees



              $697,886
Connection Fees


                     $200

Sewer Liens Revenue


                $40,000

Total Revenues


              $738,086
To be expended as follows:






Direct

Salaries & Wages


              $226,576
Expenses



              $245,101
Capital Outlay



                $38,000

Debt & Interest


              $115,261
Emergency Reserve


                $10,000
Subtotal



              $634,938
Indirect Costs


              $103,148

Total Expenses


              $738,086

ARTICLE 6:  CEMETERY SALE OF LOTS

To see if the Town will vote to authorize payment of $1,400.00 from Cemetery Sale of Lots Account to Josephine Songer,382 East River Street, Orange, MA  01364, to buy back her lot, Lot 68, Section 13, Spaces 1-4, at South Cemetery; or take any other action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 7:  CEMETERY SALE OF LOTS

To see if the Town will vote to authorize payment of $400.00 from Cemetery Sale of Lots Account to Virginia Robinson, 50 Redbrook Lane Apt. 7H, Orange, MA  01364, to buy back her lot, Lot 80, Section 4, Spaces 3-4, at South Cemetery; or take any other action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 8:  CEMETERY SALE OF LOTS

To see if the Town will vote to authorize payment of $3,500.00 from Cemetery Sale of Lots Account to Michelle Lanoue, 81 Cummings Road, Athol, MA  01331, executor of the Walter Poirer Estate, 87 Bellevue Drive, Athol, MA 01331, to buy back 8 spaces in lot 9 and 2 spaces in lot 10, in the family section at South Cemetery; or take any other action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 9: BOOM MOWER 3RD LEASE PAYMENT

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate and transfer from free cash the sum of $28,570.00 for the third-year payment on a 5 year lease for the Highway Boom Mower, or take any other action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 10: GRANT APPLICATIONS
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for, accept and expend any state and Federal grants that do not require Town appropriation; or take any other action relative thereto
ARTICLE 11: SALE OF SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY AND REAL ESTATE
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen or their designee to sell or otherwise dispose of surplus or obsolete personal property and surplus real estate of the Town in accordance with Chapter 76 of the General Bylaws of the Town of Orange and the procedures required by M.G.L. c.30B §15 and §16; or take any other action relative thereto.
ARTICLE 12: SALE OF TAX TITLE LAND
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the transfer from the Treasurer to the Board of Selectmen the care, custody and control of those parcels of land acquired by the Town through foreclosure of tax titles in the land court or commissioner's affidavit of land of low value and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to sell, in accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, those parcels acquired by the Town by foreclosure of tax titles in the land court or commissioner's affidavit of land of low value; or take any other action relative thereto.
ARTICLE 13: TRANSFER FROM TRANSFER STATION WINDOW STICKER REVENUE 

To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate the sum of $6,000.00 from the Transfer Station Window Sticker Revenue Account to the Landfill Monitoring/Maintenance account in accordance with M.G.L. c.44 §28C (f) to pay for expenditures of the cost of monitoring and maintenance of existing inactive landfill or other solid waste facilities; or take any other action relative thereto.
ARTICLE 14: TRANSFER FROM TRANSFER STATION WINDOW STICKER REVENUE 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate the sum of $3,003.20 from Transfer Station Window Sticker Revenue account to Sanitation Wages account in accordance with M.G.L. c.44 §28C (f) to pay for expenditures of the cost of maintenance of existing inactive landfill or other solid waste facilities; or take any other action relative thereto.
ARTICLE 15: ELECTED OFFICERS COMPENSATION  

To see if the Town will vote to fix the compensation of all elected officers of the town as provided by M.G.L. c.41, §108 effective July 1, 2020, as contained in the budget; or take any other action relative thereto.
ARTICLE 16: TOWN BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2021
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds such sums of money as may be necessary to defray the expenses of the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020; or take any other action relative thereto. (OMNIBUS BUDGET)

ARTICLE 17: TRANSFER FROM AMBULANCE RECEIPTS RESERVED FOR APPROPRIATION
To see if the Town will vote to transfer and appropriate from the Ambulance Receipts Reserved for Appropriation Account the Sum of $72,161.00 for the 5th and final payment for the Fire Department Ambulance; or take any other action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 18: POLICE DEPT. RADIO LEASE


To see if the Town will vote to appropriate and transfer from free cash the sum of

$11,000.00 for the fifth-year payment on a 5-year lease for 10 Portable Radios; or take any other action relative thereto.
ARTICLE 19: TRANSFER FROM VARIOUS CAPITAL ACCOUNT TO HAZARD BEACON SITE PROJECT

To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $12,393.00 from the following Accounts, created from the following votes:
Article 12 – Environmental Assessment of the December 2018 Special Town Meeting $3,775.00

Article 3 – Reconstruct Taxiway Delta of then June 2014 Special Town Meeting $5,445.80

Article 2 – Aeronautical Airspace Study of the January 2018 Special Town Meeting $2,917.50

Article 3 – Wildlife Hazard Study of the January 2018 Special Town Meeting $255.00

To pay for the Town’s portion of a $220,000 Federal and State grant for the 2021 Purchase Hazard Beacon Site Project, or take any other action relative thereto.

ARTICLE 20: TRANSFER FROM AIRPORT REVOLVING FUND

To see if the town will vote to transfer and appropriate the sum of $2,350.00 from the airport revolving fund account to pay the town’s portion of a $440,000.00 federal and state grant for the Runway 14-32 Lighting System Replacement Project, or take any action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 21: DEXTER PARK REPAIR PROJECT
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate, borrow or transfer from available funds an amount of money to be expended under the direction of the Orange School Building Committee for the repair of the Dexter Park School. The project will involve the repair of the structural integrity of the floor, asbestos removal and would materially extend the useful life of the school by 3 to 4 years, or take any action relative thereto.
ARTICLE 22: SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate, borrow or transfer from available funds, an amount of money to be expended under the direction of Orange School Building Committee for the replacement of the Dexter Park Elementary School with an Addition to and Renovation of the Fisher Hill Elementary School at 59 Dexter St, Orange, MA. This new school facility shall have an anticipated useful life as an educational facility for the instruction of school children of at least 50 years and for which the Town may be eligible for a school construction grant from the Massachusetts School Building Authority (“MSBA”).  The Town acknowledges that the MSBA’s grant program is a non-entitlement, discretionary program based on need, as determined by the MSBA, and any project costs the Town incurs in excess of any grant approved by and received from the MSBA shall be the sole responsibility of the Town.  Any grant that the Town may receive from the MSBA for the Project shall not exceed the lesser of (1) 80 percent (%) of eligible, approved project costs, as determined by the MSBA, or (2) the total maximum grant amount determined by the MSBA to be $34,620,720 , said vote is contingent on the Proposition 2 1/2, so called, debt exclusion election vote.
ARTICLE 23: PETITIONED ARTICLE – TOWN PARKING LOT DEDICATION

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to dedicate the Town parking lot on West Main Street, Orange, MA, 01364, that is across from the Community Clothing Center and have a plaque, which will be purchased by volunteer donations, to honor Mrs. Hazel Lackey for her decades of care and service to the citizens of Orange and surrounding towns. 
Hereof fail not, and make due return of this Warrant with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, at the time and place of meeting as aforesaid.

Given under our hands this 20th day of May in the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

_______________________

Ryan Mailloux
_______________________

Jane Peirce
_______________________

William Wrigley

Selectmen, Town of Orange

A true copy. ATTEST:

_______________________

Randy Plante, Constable of Orange

FRANKLIN, SS.
Pursuant to the within Warrant, I have notified and warned the inhabitants of the Town of Orange, by posting up attested copies of the same at the Post Office in Orange and the Library in North Orange seven days at least before the time of holding said meeting.

_____________________________


_______________

Randy Plante, Constable of Orange            
 
Date
